
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764599 
e-mail: Demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Wednesday, 7 November 2018 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, F Biggadike, M D Booth, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
P C Foyster, A Harrison, J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), A M Newton, 
J L Reynolds, S-A Slade, E J Sneath, J Tyrrell and A R Woolf (Chairman)

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   30 October 2018



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings (copies enclosed):

 Policy Development Panel – 19 September 2018

 Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel – 4 October 2018

(Pages 
3 - 16)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
17 - 24)

8. Policy Register - To note the current Policy Register (copy enclosed). (Pages 
25 - 30)

9. Revised Tenancy Agreement for Housing Tenants - To consider an 
update report on the upcoming changes to the tenancy agreement 
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health and/or Executive 
Director Place, enclosed).

(Pages 
31 - 36)

10. Safeguarding Policy - To consider the new Safeguarding Policy for 
South Holland District Council (Report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy, Governance and Transformation, and the Portfolio Holder for 
Communities and Facilities, enclosed) 

(Pages 
37 - 68)

11. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To consider the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (Report of the Assistant 
Director, Democratic Services is enclosed)

(Pages 
69 - 76)

12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



- 10 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 
at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth
L J Eldridge

P C Foyster
J L King
A M Newton
J L Reynolds

S-A Slade
E J Sneath

In Attendance:  Building Consultancy Manager, Housing Advisor and Place Manager, 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health and Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors D Ashby, 
H Drury, A Harrison and J Tyrrell 

Action By
14. MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Policy Development Panel held on 26 June 2018.

AGREED

That the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillors Biggadike, Eldridge and Woolf did not have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, but in the interest of transparency  
they declared, in relation to agenda item 14, that they were 
private landlords.

16. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

17. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

18. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



- 11 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

There were none.

19. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan published on 7 
September 2018.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

20. POLICY REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the Policy Register dated 3 
September 2018.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted.

21. REVISED STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 
Place which sought the Panel’s recommendation that Cabinet 
adopt a Revised Street Naming and Numbering Policy.

The Building Consultancy Manager summarised that the policy 
had been presented previously to PDP. The policy was being 
reintroduced to PDP with the amendments suggested by PDP 
included within it. However it was noted that the policy could not 
be shortened for legal reasons.

Members asked who would be contactable for naming and 
numbering queries. It was responded that it would be the local 
district council.

Members asked what the policy was on repeated street names. It 
was responded that the policy was now to have no repeated 
names in any one given postal code area.

Councillors asked that it was reported to Cabinet that PDP’s 
opinion was that it should have been shortened.

Members asked about ‘aesthetically displeasing’ names and 
stated that the policy of not allowing such names put a barrier to 
historically or contextually relevant names. The Building 
Consultancy Manager responded that the under special 
circumstances that this was not the case. Members asked that 
officers tweak the wording of this to be clearer that it allows 

CB 

CB 

Page 4



- 12 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

special exceptions.

The Chairman asked who had the final say on street names. 
Officers responded that developers put forward names, but the 
final decision was that of the planning department. Members 
asked for details of how many potential street names were put 
forward to councillors for consultation. 

AGREED

That the Policy Development Panel recommend the adoption of 
the Revised Street Naming and Numbering Policy to Cabinet on 
20 November 2018 as per Appendix 1 of the report.

CB 

22. GAMBLING ACT - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
People and Public Protection which provided information on the 
draft revised Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) for the 
consideration of the Panel.

Donna Hall introduced the Policy Statement of Principles. This 
was coming to PDP as part of the review of the policy which 
needed to take place every 3 years. 

It was stated that the Policy was currently under consultation 
which was due to end in October.

Members stated that they felt the review was necessary and 
worthwhile. However, it was asked whether there were ways that 
the document could be shortened. The Licensing & Business 
Support Manager stated that although the policy was long, it was 
designed specifically to be easily digestible, with a contents 
section so businesses could look up the items that were only 
relevant to them. Members stated that they felt there were ways 
to shorten it, including the use of hyperlinks to online resources, 
instead of detailing them in the document. They reiterated that 
their view was that the policy was too long. The Licensing & 
Business Support Manager stated that they could examine the 
possibility of shortening the document, but stated that because it 
was a Statement of Principles they were required by law to detail 
legislation.

The Licensing & Business Support Manager stated that it was 
soon to be a requirement for the council to have a local summary 
of gambling risks.

Members asked if there were steps in place for the risks of online 
betting. The Licensing & Business Support Manager stated that 

DH 

Page 5



- 13 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

although the Council did not have jurisdiction over online betting, 
the possibility of raising awareness of the risks would be 
examined.

AGREED

That the Panel recommend the adoption of the draft revised 
Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) to full council.

23. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health and the Executive Director – Place which 
sought the panel’s agreement to changes to the Housing 
Allocations Policy.

The Place Manager stated that the policy had been reviewed 
several years ago, but that some members felt the review was too 
strong.

The critical points were;

 Housing application process – currently a paper 
process, it was the intention to move this online, and 
80% of customers wanted online.

 Qualifying local connections. Reduce the time this was 
taking.

 Sheltered accommodation – reduce the lower age limit 
from 65 to 55 years of age.

 Offers of accommodation – currently offer 3 choices for 
accommodation. It was hoped that the changes would 
amend this to 2 choices.

Welland Homes was included in the policy, but could be removed 
in the future.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health stated that this 
review was necessary. She stated that the total figure of people 
on the list would now be more realistic.

Members stated that they were pleased to see this report and felt 
that it was well written and addressed many important issues.

They asked if a tenant breeched the conditions, what was the 
policy of re-allowing them onto the register. The Housing Services 
Manager stated if it was a criminal offence, then they would not 
be allowed back into the register until their probation was over. It 
was stated if the offence was non-criminal then the person would 

Page 6



- 14 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

need to be able to prove a period of tenancy elsewhere without 
incident.

Members asked why in paragraph 8.2.5 of the report it specified 
that a candidate was viable at age 55 regardless of gender. The 
Housing Services Manager stated that this was a historic leftover. 
Officers agreed that this could be examined and removed if 
necessary.

Members asked what the definition of an ‘offence’ was. Officers 
stated that it was purposefully flexible definition to allow for 
examination on a case-by-case basis. The Housing Services 
Manager responded that this could be further clarified, just to 
make it slightly easier to interpret, although it was stated that 
flexibility was still necessary.

Members asked what a ‘Modern Slave’s’ position was relating to 
viability for going onto the housing register. Officers stated they 
would seek clarification. 

Members asked if the policy worked with the rehabilitation of 
offenders act. Officers stated they would seek clarification.

The Chairman felt that where the policy referred to getting help for 
those who struggled with the application process, there was a risk 
of that help manifesting itself as those individuals being told to 
complete the process digitally. He asked if they were comfortable 
that suitable help could be given, even to those who were not 
computer literate. The Place Manager stated that, yes, they were 
confident. Members asked that officers be certain that digital 
aspects of the policy were well signposted.

Members asked that the policy be reviewed by PDP 6 months 
after implementation in April 2019.

AGREED

That it be recommended:

a) That members agree the changes proposed following the 
review of the Housing Allocations Policy.

b) That Members approve the revised policy coming into 
effect from 1st April 2019 once the IT capability was 
operational to enable applications to self-manage.

c) That following Members approval, the Council’s Private 
Sector Housing Team and other appropriate exte
[...]
e. 
The Housing Operations Manager wished to return to the Panel to 

Page 8



- 16 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

present the finding of this initiative in 6 months.

AGREED

a) That the Policy Development Panel note the progress of 
made on addressing long term empty homes.

b) That a further update to addressing long term empty 
homes be presented to the panel in 6 months’ time

(Councillors  Newton and King left the room at 19:44.)

PS 

26. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health and the Executive Director – Place which 
sought to update members on changes to legislation and provide 
a policy framework to enable Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement.

The Housing Services Manager stated that the main drive of the 
changes was to educate landlords.

The Chairman stated that he felt the current process was far too 
slow and that renters were too often wrongly viewed as the 
innocent party. Officers responded that private sector housing 
officers were good at determining who was at fault and identifying 
vexatious or petty tenant requests.

Members felt the policy could be streamlined though the use of 
hyperlinks to the relevant acts rather than detailing the acts. 
Officers stated that they would examine the possibility of doing so.

AGREED

That the Policy Development Panel note the changes to 
legislation affecting Private Sector Enforcement and endorse the 
policy.

(Councillor Slade left the room at 19:51.)

PS 

27. REDUCTION OF PAPER AND POSTAGE TASK GROUP 

Consideration was given to the report of the Chairman of the 
Reduction in Paper and Postage Task Group which sought to 
provide a progress update following the sign-off of 
recommendations of the Reduction in Paper and Postage Task 
Group in February 2017.

The Chairman of the Reduction in Paper and Postage Task 

Page 9



- 17 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

Group introduced 
[...]
 19 
September 2018

d) That the promotion of ‘paper-lite’ working be included in 
member induction. DS 

28. POLICY DEVELOPMENT WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

The Chairman announced that the next meeting which was due to 
take place on 6 November 2018, had been rescheduled to 7 
November 2018.

It was agreed that the Reduction in Paper and Postage Task 
Group would be kept active.

The Public Open Spaces Task Group was meeting in October 
and was close to finishing. The Chairman asked that the Pre-
meeting of PDP would be allowed to view the draft policy before it 
was published.

The HIMO Task Group’s work was now finished and was to be 
struck from the work programme.

AGREED

a) That the Reduction in Paper and Postage Task Group be 
kept active.

b) That the Panel be presented with the findings of the Public 
Open Spaces Task Group when they become available.

c) That the HIMO Task Group be struck from the work 
programme.

d) That the Work Programme be noted.

GW 

GW 

GW 

29. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

Page 11



- 19 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 19 
September 2018

There were none 

(The meeting ended at 8.41 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 12



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 4 October 2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock
G R Aley
D Ashby
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth

L J Eldridge
P C Foyster
A Harrison
J D McLean
A M Newton
J L Reynolds

M D Seymour
J Tyrrell
J Whitbourn
A R Woolf
S Wray

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
G K Dark, R Grocock, J L King, S-A Slade and E J Sneath 

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Place, the Place Manager, the Executive 
Manager People and Public Protection, the Corporate Improvement and Performance 
Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor B A Alcock was elected Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Governance and Transformation, 
which presented a draft of the Council’s revised Risk 
Management Policy to the Joint Committee for discussion.

The following issues were raised:

 The report was clear and concise and contained relevant 
information.  Officers were thanked for the report.

 Members commented that under the ‘Definition’ section of the 
Policy Statement, reference should be made to the Authority’s 
financial stability.  Officers agreed that this would be 
incorporated within the Risk Management Policy going forward 
to the Governance and Audit Committee for agreement.

 Members asked how it could be ensured that officers would be 

Page 13



- 2 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 4 October 2018

able to incorporate all the information within the Policy within 
their day to day work?  Officers responded that that a business 
partner approach was being considered, working more closely 
with the Authority’s various services.  In addition, a training 
framework would be rolled out alongside this.

 Members asked when this policy would be due for review.  
Officers advised that the proposed review date would be 
January 2020.

AGREED:

a) That the content of the report and appendix be noted; and 

b) That the draft Risk Management Policy be presented to the 
Governance and Audit Committee for approval, subject to the 
changes discussed and agreed by the Joint Panel and 
officers.

(The Executive Manager People and Public Protection and the 
Corporate Improvement Manager left the meeting, following 
discussion of this item.)

RB 

4. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

There were no urgent items.

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

AGREED:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

6. LEISURE PROCUREMENT 

The Executive Director Place and the South Holland Place 
Manager provided the Joint Committee with details around the 
procurement process for contracts to run the leisure facilities at 
the Castle Sports Complex and the Peele School.  The 
procurement process was coming to an end, and a decision to 
award a contract would be made at the meeting of full Council on 
28 November 2018.

Page 14



- 3 -

JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL - 4 October 2018

Members considered the information provided, and the following 
issues were raised:

 Work on consideration of future leisure provision at the end of 
the contract was due to take place in April/May 2019.  
Although this was around the time of the District Council 
Elections, members commented that many of the current 
councillors had spend a lot of time in shaping the future of 
leisure, and should therefore have some input into the 
process.  Recommendations from past Task Groups should 
also be considered.

o Officer responded that they understood why current 
members would wish to be involved with this, and 
would therefore consider how this could be effected 
in light of timescales for the District Election.

 Members asked of there would be a robust plan written into a 
future contract, taking account
[...]
rowth Board – Friday 7 December 2018 
Cabinet – Tuesday 15 January 2019

(Author: Vikki Cherry, Housing Services Manager)

Subject Revised Tenancy Agreement for Housing Tenants 

Purpose: To advise Members of the consultation process required to amend SHDC’s 
Introductory and Secure Tenancy Agreement 

Recommendation(s):

1) To note the intention to update the Council’s Introductory and Secure Agreement    

2) That note the formal consultation process required to make changes to the tenancy 
agreement    

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Tenancy Agreement was last reviewed in 2011 to reflect the implementation of 
Introductory Tenancies (where tenants have a year’s trial with reduced rights (extended to 
a maximum of 18 months).  All tenants were last consulted on changes to the Agreement in 
2005. (Tenants were not consulted on the 2011 Agreement as the changes only affected 
new tenants).  

1.2 The new Agreement will set out the rights and responsibilities of the Council and our 
tenants, and applies to Introductory and Secure tenancies only. Non-secure tenancies are 
not currently being reviewed. There are no proposals to offer Fixed Term tenancies. Failure 
to adhere to the tenancy agreement can result in warning letters, legal notices, fines and 
ultimately possession.  

1.3 There is a legal requirement to consult with tenants on any changes to the Agreement (as 
per the Housing Act 1985). Relevant internal stakeholders (including Legal and 
Communities) are being consulted with.    

1.4 The majority of changes will be around clarity and ability to enforce as well as 
strengthening the rights and responsibilities of tenants. The main changes suggested are 
as follows:

 Photos of the property condition at point of tenancy commencement to be attached 
to the Agreement. 

 Tenants confirm they are willing to accept the property in its current condition. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.



 Requirement for rent to be paid in advance for new tenancies. This has been the 
proc
[...]
 days consultation.   New tenants that sign their tenancy agreement after the 
Preliminary Notice is sent will be issued with a copy of the Preliminary Notice at the point of 
sign up.  A page on the Council’s website will be produced setting out out the information 
above.  All comments will be logged and will inform the final Tenancy Agreement.  It is 
intended that authority to sign off the final Agreement (following consultation) is delegated 
to the Portfolio Holder for Housing.  

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note the intention to update the Council’s Introductory and Secure Agreement and the 
formal consultation process required to make changes to the Tenancy Agreement.    

2.2 Do nothing, continue to operate under the conditions of the existing two Tenancy 
Agreements. 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The reason for reviewing the Agreement is to provide an updated Agreement for tenants to 
reflect changes in legislation and operational practice. The revised document is clearer and 
easier for tenants to understand, helping them to meet their obligations as a tenant and 
sustain their tenancy.  A revised Tenant’s Handbook will also be produced as part of this 
work. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 One Agreement in place, reducing confusion for Officers and Tenants.  

4.2 Addressing concerns regarding fire safety including storage of items in communal areas. 

4.3 Use of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 through warnings and notices 
to address issues such as untidy gardens and noise nuisance.  Penalties include financial 
penalties and prosecution, orders for work to be carried out and charged to the tenant, and 
possession of the property.  

4.4 Reduction in rent arrears due to the requirement of payment of rent in advance for all new 
tenants, and formal action being taken for the repeat late payment of rent. 

Page 33



4.5 Improved property condition through the ability to treat hoarding as a breach of tenancy and 
considering overgrow
[...]
Notice and 

sufficient information to understand the proposals being considered.  Postage is considered 
an acceptable means and the authority is not required to provide proof of postage/similar.  

5.9.2 The terms of the Agreement must be seen to be reasonable, not interfere with the tenant’s 
right to respect for family and private life and not discriminate on equality grounds 
unjustifiably.  

5.10 Stakeholders / Constitution / Timescales
5.10.1 Internal stakeholders are in the process of being consulted with.   External stakeholders will 

be consulted at the same time as tenants.  The Agreement is intended to be ‘live’ by early 
summer 2019 (due to the legal timescales involved with consulting and informing tenants).  

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 The review of the Agreement affects all wards.  

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Vikki Cherry Housing Services Manager 
Telephone Number 01775 764707
Email: vcherry@sholland.gov.uk 

Key Decision: N
Exempt Decision: N 

This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Page 35

mailto:vcherry@sholland.gov.uk


Page 36



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Governance and Transformation 
Portfolio Holder for Communities and Facilities

To: Policy Development Panel, 7 November 2018
Cabinet, 20 November 2018

Author: Donna Hall Licensing and Business Support Manager

Subject: Safeguarding Policy 

Purpose: To consider and approve the new Safeguarding Policy for South Holland 
District Council

Recommendations: 

1) That Strategy Board consider the new Safeguarding Policy

2) That Strategy Board recommend that the policy goes to Cabinet for approval

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Safeguarding encompasses legal duties and responsibilities to protect people’s health, 
wellbeing and human rights, supporting them to prevent problems from escalating and 
enabling them to live free from harm, abuse and neglect.

1.2 District Councils have a range of statutory duties to sa

Minutes of the meeting

- 20 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 7 November 2018
at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT
A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth
H Drury

L J Eldridge
P C Foyster
A Harrison
A M Newton

J L Reynolds
E J Sneath

In Attendance: The Housing Services Manager, the Licensing and Business Support
Manager, the Place Manager and the Democratic Services Officer
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J L King and SA Slade
Action By

30.

MINUTES
Policy Development Panel - 19 September 2018
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the
Policy Development Panel which was held on 19 September 2018
AGREED:
That the minutes be signed as a correct record
Joint Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development
Panel - 4 October 2018
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the Joint
Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development Panel
which was held on 4 October 2018
AGREED:
That the minutes be signed as a correct record.

31.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.
There were none

32.

QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6
There were none

- 21 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 7
November 2018

33.

TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS
There were no tracking of recommendations

34.

ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING
PANEL
There were none

35.

KEY DECISION PLAN
Consideration was given to the key decision plan published on 19
October 2018
AGREED:
That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

36.

POLICY REGISTER
Consideration was given to the Policy Register dated 24 October
2018.
Members wanted to make note of the fact that several items were
significantly out of date. The Vice-Chairman stated that whilst this
was true, significant improvements had been made to delivering
the policy reviews on time and that the authority was on track to
be completely up-to-date in the near future.
AGREED:
That the Policy Register Be noted.

37.

REVISED TENANCY AGREEMENT FOR HOUSING TENANTS
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Housing and Health and the Executive Director – Place which
sought to advise members of the consultation process required to
amend SHDC’s Introductory and Secure Tenancy Agreement.
The Housing Services Manager stated that the changes were
designed to toughen the agreement, including a requirement for
new tenants to provide 4 weeks worth of rent up front upon
commencing a tenancy and allowances for greater controls over
pet ownership in rented properties among other changes. It was
stated that the changes were being made to make the Authority
compliant with recent changes to several pieces of legislation.

- 22 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 7
November 2018

Members stated that they felt that they agreed with the changes.
However, they asked about references to tenants agreeing to the
condition of a property when they took it. They were concerned
that this would bar tenants from complaining about poor
conditions. The Place Manager stated that the authority still had
standards that they would be obliged to keep properties in line
with.
Members also referred to demands for tenants to move in to
properties immediately upon taking of the contract. The Housing
Services Manager responded that this was because tenants
would not be able to claim benefits until they showed they were
moving in.
Members asked which tenants would be consulted and whom the
changes would be made for. The Housing Services responded
that both the consultation and the final document would be for all
tenants and would not exclude any group.
Members asked how checks would be made for compliancy. The
Housing Services Manager responded that the authority had
implemented annual visits.
The Chairman asked how many chances would be given to noncompliers to the changes. The Housing Services Manager stated
that changes were being looked at to toughen up on enforcement
as it was generally agreed that the Authority had been lenient on
enforcement and that it was the prevailing opinion that this should
be changed.
The Chairman asked about paragraph 1.6 of the report,
questioning why the current tenants were being given a 28 day
consultation period on the new agreement. The Housing Services
Manager stated that the Housing Act 1985 made this an
obligation.
Members asked if there was any help available for people who
were unable to meet tenancy conditions. The Housing Services
Manager stated that it was very much the opinion of the Housing
Team that they wanted to avoid enforcing against people who had
legitimate reasons that meant they were unable to meet
conditions, and that considerations would be made on a case-bycase basis.
The Chairman noticed the expansion of the definition of antisocial behaviour and asked for examples of what would be newly
considered anti-social behaviour. The Housing Services Manager

- 23 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 7
November 2018

responded that this could now include untidy gardens and
intimidating behaviour such as noise etc.
Members asked if there was a system in place of matching a
property to a tenant. The Housing Services Manager responded
that tenants would only be offered properties which fit their needs.
AGREED:
1) That the Panel note the intention to update the Council’s
Introductory and Secure agreement.
2) That the Panel notes the formal consultation process
required to make changes to the tenancy agreement.
38.

SAFEGUARDING POLICY
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Strategy, Governance and Transformation and the Portfolio
Holder for Communities and Facilities which sought the panel’s
recommendation that the Safeguarding Policy go forward to
Cabinet for consideration.
The Licensing and Business Support Manager introduced the
report stating that the policy had been influenced by similar
policies held by other Lincolnshire authorities. It was stated that it
was hoped that the implementation would be complimented with
some training and extensive communications.
The Vice-Chairman asked what the term ‘mate crime’ was defined
as. The Licensing and Business Support Manager responded that
this was related to people maliciously befriending vulnerable
people and exploiting them. The Licensing and Business Support
Manager stated that she could include clarification of the ‘jargon’
in the report.
The Vice-Chairman asked if the Authority held responsibility for
the acts of their contractors. The Licensing and Business Support
Manager responded that the authority did take responsibility but
that contractors were always asked for their safeguarding policy
to ensure that it was complaint with SHDC’s
The Vice-Chairman stated that he had noticed a lack of reference
to mental health issues. He wondered if the policy could be used
to cover people with Mental Health issues. The Licensing and
Business Support Manager responded that this was a good point
and that she could put some work in to ensure that the policy had
at least some cover for Mental Health issues

- 24 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 7
November 2018

Members asked if anyone needed to receive a DBS check. The
Licensing and Business Support Manager responded that officers
of the Council would only require such a check in certain
circumstances as prescribed by the guidance for DBS checks.
Members stated they had never been DBS checked and felt that
the lack of demand for members to be checked seemed to be an
oversight. Other members replied that it should be the
responsibility of members themselves to take any necessary
steps that were relevant to the work they wished to carry out. The
Licensing and Business Support Manager responded that
members were not checked because there were limitations on
whom the authority were allowed to check, but stated that
members may be free to apply for a check themselves.
Members felt that it was expected that a District Councillor would
have been DBS checked. They felt that all members would come
into contact with children and vulnerable people as part of their
duties. Members felt that they should be encouraged to volunteer
for a DBS Check. Officers stated that they felt that this could be
something that could be raised with the Democratic Services and
Legal departments for clarification.
AGREED:
1) That the Policy Development Panel notes the new
safeguarding policy
2) That the Policy Development Panel recommend that the
policy goes to Cabinet for approval.
39.

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME
The Chairman wanted information on where the Public Open
Spaces Task Group was. A member of the task group responded
that there were issues found with the report of the task group and
that the Chairman of the Public Open Spaces Task Group was
going back to officers for more work to be done to improve the
policy and the task group would be meeting again to discuss the
changes.
AGREED:
That the work programme be noted.

- 25 POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 7
November 2018
40.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were none.

(The meeting ended at 7.50 pm)
(End of minutes)

